

No. 20-10

In The Supreme Court of the United States

EMILY KOLLARITSCH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MISHA TSEYTLIN
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe, Suite
3900
Chicago, IL 60606

MICHAEL E. BAUGHMAN
Counsel of Record
KRISTIN H. JONES
CHRISTOPHER R. HEALY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth and Arch
Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
michael.baughman@
troutman.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT.....2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION10

I. The Question Presented Implicates Only A
Shallow Split Of Authority That May
Resolve Itself Because The Only Appellate
Decision Adopting Petitioners’ View
Created An Intracircuit Conflict.....10

II. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Resolved The
Question Presented In MSU’s Favor.....16

III. The Petition Presents A Poor Vehicle For
Deciding The Question Presented29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	25
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	1, 3, 18
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	21, 28
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	13, 14
<i>Farmer v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019)	1, 12, 13, 14
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	15
<i>Foster v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 952 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	3, 20
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	18
<i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	22
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	23
<i>Rost ex rel. K.C. v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	22
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	23
<i>T.K. v. Town of Barnstable</i> , No. 17-cv-11781-DJC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104987 (D. Mass. June 15, 2020)	15
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	16
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1682	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	26
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.45	21, 28
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020).....	21
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	18, 20
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1966)	5
U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office for Civil Rights, <i>Dear Colleague Letter: Harassment and Bullying</i> (Oct. 26, 2010)	26
U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office for Civil Rights, <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> (Jan. 19, 2001)	26
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1961)	5
Zachary Cormier, <i>Is Vulnerability Enough? Analyzing the Jurisdictional Divide on the Requirement for Post-Notice Harassment in Title IX Litigation</i> , 29 Yale J.L. & Feminism 1 (2017)	15
